or two GRF(s). Several different river widths were also analyzed.  Total cost ranged from
approximately $2.6 million to about $4.2 million.

An analysis to determine the preferred alternative that has the most environmental benefit for the least cost
was developed.  Table A, below, shows the results for the large realignment and the Veg. To Veg.
Alternatives, including the amount of change from the current conditions.   Table B shows a comparison of
the lengths of effects, and costs per unit for these values.

The alternative scenarios were numerically ranked according to index number importance.   The Veg. to Veg.
scenario ranked first in available acreage, width - depth ratio, difference in width - depth ratio and cost per
difference in width - depth ratio.  However, in discussing the results, it was determined that the Veg. to Veg.
scenario would be eliminated because of its high overall cost of $8.2 million, which translated to an extremely
high cost per effected length and cost per wetted acreage, when compared to the remaining scenarios.

5

Table  A
Alternative Length

of
Effects

Estimated
Cost

Cost/ft Velocity,
ft./sec

(% Change)

Depth, ft.
(%Change)

Width, ft.
(% Change)

W/D
(% change)

Current
CO 24 to
TA 261

4.4 4.2 295 75

Scenario 1 -
300 Channel

5275 $2,700,000 $510 4.0
(-9 %)

3.8
(-10 %)

345 85
(+13 %)

Scenario 1 -
400 Channel

5275 $3,000,000 $570 2.9
(-34 %)

4.4
(+5 %)

410
(+28 %)

95
(+19 %)

Scenario 2 -
360 Channel

7462 $4,200,000 $560 3.4
(-22 %)

3.8
(-10 %)

395
(+25%)

105
(+28 %)

Scenario 2 -
400 Channel

6702 $4,380,000 $655 3.7
(-16 %)

3.8
(-10 %)

430
(+32 %)

115
(+34 %)

Veg. to Veg.
1 GRF

5275 $8,240,000 $1560 4.3
(-2 %)

2.9
(-31 %)

420
(+30 %)

155
(+53 %)

Once this scenario was eliminated, the results were re-ranked as shown in Table B.  SCE.1-300 ranked first
in cost per length and SCE.1-400 ranked first in cost per wetted acreage.  SCE.2-360 ranked first in effective
length, amount of wetted acreage and available acreage for potential habitat.   SCE.2- 400 ranked first in width
- depth ratio, difference in width - depth ratio and cost per difference in width - depth ratio.
With no other clear eliminations, a count of first places narrowed the options to SCE.2-360 and 400.  From
these two, SCE2-360 was chosen because of its longer total length of effect  and its overall lower cost ($4.2